140  days. This is compared to 0.38% and 177 days respectively in 2021. The change was due to economic
conditions with the RBA cash rates dropping to an all-time low of 0.10%. The interest rate outlook for 2023 is likely
to remain unchanged.

iv) IBOR Reform
Inter-Bank Offered Rate reform refers to a global reform of interest rate benchmarks. These benchmarks are used
to determine interest rates and payment obligations for a wide range of financial arrangements such as loans,
bonds and derivatives. The IBOR Reform is not expected to have any material impact to the Group.

v) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk.  There have been no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

73

Note 38: Financial risk management (continued)

At 31 December 2022, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all the other variables
held constant, the result and equity would have been affected as follows:

Group carrying
amount

$'000

Interest rate risk
-0.50% +0.50%

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

31 December 2022
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 207,310 (1,036) (1,036) 1,036 1,036
Receivables 15,921 (80) (80) 80 80
Other financial assets 60,517 (303) (303) 303 303
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 12,869 (64) (64) 64 64
Total increase / (decrease)  (1,533) (1,533) 1,533 1,533

31 December 2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 206,065 (515) (515) 515 515
Receivables 7,507 (19) (19) 19 19
Other financial assets 72,000 (180) (180) 180 180
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 12,596 (31) (31) 31 31
Total increase / (decrease)  (745) (745) 745 745

*2021 Interest rate risk was 0.25%

The assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include, potential movements in interest rates based
on the Group’s mix of investments in Australia, relationships with financial institutions as well as the last two year’s
historical movements and economists’ expectations.

The movements in the result are due to higher/lower interest revenue from variable rate cash balances.

As the Group does not engage in hedging, it is subject to market variations in foreign exchange. The majority of its
income and expenditure for foreign currency is in US dollar which has been subject to a range of $0.14 from the